EN BLOC AMENDMENT TO H.R. 2512 OFFERED BY MR. AMODEI OF NEVADA

Page 3, line 2, strike "Site Map" and insert "Area".

Page 3, line 3, strike "______ 2011" and insert "February 6, 2012".

Page 3, line 9, strike "Site" and insert "Area".

Page 3, line 10, strike "Map" and "_____ 2011" and insert "February 6, 2012".

Page 3, line 25, strike "based on" and insert "by deducting from the fair market value of the Three Kids Mine Federal Land".

Page 4, line 1, after "costs" insert "of the Three Kids Mine Project Area".

Page 4, line 10, insert "or other uses" after "mining".

Page 4, line 14, add a new sentence at the end of the paragraph "The Henderson Redevelopment Agency shall reimburse the Secretary for costs incurred in performing the appraisal.".

Page 4, line 20, strike "assessment".

- Page 5, line 11, strike "E-1903-97" and insert "E-1903-11".
- Page 5, line 11, strike "Guide" and insert "Practice".
 - Page 5, line 20, strike "assist" and insert "advise".
- Page 6, line 8, after "perform" insert ", after the conveyance of the Three Kids Mine Federal Land under this Act,".
- Page 6, line 22, after the period, insert "Such notification must occur not later than 90 days after execution of the mine Remediation and Reclamation Agreement referred to in paragraph (5).".
 - Page 7, line 11, strike "under the" and insert "of".
- Page 7, line 12, strike "laws" and insert "for reclamation project purposes".
- Page 7, line 17, strike "no longer needed property" and insert "land no longer needed".
 - Page 7, after line 19, insert the following:
- 1 (c) Existing Reclamation Project and Per-
- 2 MITTED FACILITIES.—Without limiting the general appli-
- 3 cability of section 3(a), nothing in this Act shall diminish,
- 4 hinder, or interfere with the exclusive and perpetual use

- 1 by existing rights holders for the operation, maintenance,
- 2 and improvement of water conveyance infrastructure and
- 3 facilities, including all necessary ingress and egress, situ-
- 4 ated on the Three Kids Federal Land that were con-
- 5 structed or permitted by the Bureau of Reclamation prior
- 6 to the effective date of this Act.

Page 8, line 2, strike "Site Map and dated ______ 2011" and insert "Area and dated February 6, 2012".

